
**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

September Term 2021

Misc. No. 11

ALISON ASSANA-H-CARROLL,

Appellant

V.

LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD J. MAHER, P.C., ET AL.,

Appellees.

**On Certification of Legal Question from the United States District Court of Maryland
The Honorable Catherine C. Blake**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Joseph Mack (#0512140218)
The Law Offices of Joseph S. Mack
PO Box 65066
Baltimore, MD 21209
Tel: (443) 423-0464
joseph@macklawonline.com

Ingmar Goldson (#1212110336)
The Goldson Law Office
One Research Court, Suite 450
Rockville, MD 20850
Tel: (240) 780-8829
igoldson@goldsonlawoffice.com

Counsel for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Baltimore City Code, Art. 13 § 5-4(a)(2) Unambiguously Prohibits the Collection or Retention of Rent for Any Period in Which the Landlord was Unlicensed, Even if the Landlord Later Becomes Licensed. 3

II. Baltimore City Code, Art. 13 § 5-4(a)(2) Is Not Unconstitutional. 7

A. § 5-4(a)(2) Is Not a Takings Clause Violation 8

i. The Government Does Not *Require* a Permanent Physical Invasion of a Landlord’s Property; It Is the Landlord’s Choice to Lease the Property. 9

ii. § 5-4(a)(2) Does Not Deprive Landlords of All Economically Beneficial Use of Their Properties 11

iii. § 5-4(a)(2) Does Not Constitute a Regulatory Taking Under *Penn Central*..... 12

B. E.T.G. and Roizman Had No Vested Property Right in the Illegal Rent, and Thus § 5-4(a)(2) Does Not Violate the Contracts Clause or Eliminate a Vested Right..... 13

C. § 5-4(a)(2) Is a Valid Local Ordinance 14

III. The MCDCA and MCPA Provide a Private Cause of Action for the Return of Rent That a Landlord Was Specifically Prohibited from Collecting or Retaining. 15

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Constitutional Provisions

Article 1, Section 10 of the United States Constitution 13

Article III, § 40, of the Maryland Constitution 8

Statutes

Baltimore City Code, Art. 13 § 5-4*passim*

Baltimore City Code, Art. 13 § 5-6	4
Baltimore City Council Bill 18-0185	<i>passim</i>
MD. CODE, COMM. L. § 14-202(11)	17, 18
MD. CODE, COMM. L. § 14-202(8)	18
MD. CODE, COMM. L. § 14-203	18
MD. CODE, REAL PROP. § 8-401 (b)(4)(ii).....	18

Cases

<i>Adler v. Am. Standard Corp.</i> , 291 Md. 31, 432 A.2d 464 (1981)	20
<i>Alexander v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC</i> , 23 F.4th 370 (4th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Beard v. American Agency Life Ins. Co.</i> , 314 Md. 235, 550 A.2d 677 (1988)	21
<i>Chavis v. Blibaum & Assocs., P.A.</i> , 476 Md. 534, 264 A.3d 1254 (2021)	2, 17
<i>Citaramanis v. Hallowell</i> , 328 Md. 142, 613 A.2d 964 (1992)	19, 20, 21
<i>Cty. Council for Montgomery Cty. v. Invs. Funding Corp.</i> , 270 Md. 403, 312 A.2d 225 (1973).....	14
<i>F.C.C. v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987)	8, 10
<i>F.D.R. Srouer P'ship v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 407 Md. 233, 964 A.2d 650 (2009)	3, 5
<i>Fairfax Sav., F.S.B. v. Kris Jen Ltd. P'ship</i> , 338 Md. 1, 655 A.2d 1265 (1995).....	18
<i>First Nat. Bank of St. Mary's v. Fid. & Deposit Co.</i> , 283 Md. 228, 389 A.2d 359 (1978).....	20
<i>Galola v. Snyder</i> , 328 Md. 182, 613 A.2d 983 (1992).....	19
<i>Haas v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 396 Md. 469, 914 A.2d 735 (2007).....	17, 21
<i>Harry Berenter, Inc. v. Berman</i> , 258 Md. 290, 265 A.2d 759 (1970).....	12, 21
<i>Lewin Realty III, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 378 Md. 70, 835 A.2d 616 (2003).....	15
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	11, 12
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	8, 9

<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	11
<i>LVNV Funding LLC v. Finch</i> , 463 Md. 586, 207 A.3d 202 (2019)	18
<i>McBriety v. City of Baltimore</i> , 219 Md. 223, 148 A.2d 408 (1959)	14
<i>McDaniel v. Baranowski</i> , 419 Md. 560, 19 A.3d 927 (2011)	19
<i>Muskin v. State Dep't of Assessments & Tax'n</i> , 422 Md. 544, 30 A.3d 962 (2011).....	14
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	11
<i>Schloss v. Davis</i> , 213 Md. 119, 131 A.2d 287 (1957).....	19
<i>Thorpe v. Carte</i> , 252 Md. 523, 250 A.2d 618 (1969)	22
<i>Vista Designs, Inc. v. Silverman</i> , 774 So. 2d 884 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	12
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	8, 10
Other Authorities	
Restatement (First) of Contracts § 598 cmt. a (1932)	22
